Public Document Pack
Mr Dylan Williams

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
s YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
5 ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY COUNCIL Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE
DYDD MAWRTH TUESDAY
29 EBRILL 2025 29 APRIL 2025

10.00 o’r gloch 10.00 am

VSTATELL BVYLLGOR, SWIDPEYED | commmree room, councr
OFFICES AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM

ZOOM
Ann Holmes

Swyddog Pwyligor 01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales

Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts,
Robin Wyn Williams

Y Grwp Annibynnol/The Independent Group

Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas

COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION
| Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i'r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules. Requests by non-Executive
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with
the Authority’s published policy.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

3 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS
APPOINTED OFFICER

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 -6)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held
on 25 March 2025.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 14)

To submit the report of the Head of Democracy.

6 FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023/24
(Pages 15 - 42)

To submit the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 43 -44)

To consider adopting the following: -

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

8 FREEPORT — UPDATE AND APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT (Pages 45 - 52)

To submit the report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.




Agenda Item 4

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held in the Committee Room and virtually
on Zoom on 25 March, 2025

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Williams (Deputy Leader) (In the Chair)

Councillors Neville Evans, Carwyn Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd
Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Social Services
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People
Head of Highways, Waste and Property (for item 8)
Head of Housing Services (for item 9)
Head of Democracy
Corporate Planning, Performance and Programme Manager
(GP) (for item 5)
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO)
Group Engineer (Structures, Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk
Management) (RT)(for item 8)
Committee Officer (ATH)
Webcasting Officer (FT)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Gary Pritchard (Leader) and Dyfed Wyn Jones, Mr
Marc Jones, Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151
Officer, Mrs Carys Edwards, Head of Profession (HR) and
Transformation.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny
Committee, Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
Mrs. Anwen Davies, Scrutiny Manager.

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted and were noted as documented above.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest was received.

1. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED
OFFICER

None to report.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were
presented for confirmation: -

Page 1



e 18 February, 2025
e 27 February, 2025

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the
following dates be confirmed as correct —

e 18 February, 2025
e 27 February, 2025

3. THE EXECUTIVE’'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work
Programme for the period from April to November 2025 was presented for confirmation.

The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on the changes to the Forward Work
Programme which included the rescheduling of the Further Education Trust Annual Report
and Accounts 2023/24 from the March 2025 meeting to the April 2025 meeting, the inclusion
of a new item on the Anglesey Freeport for the April 2025 meeting and the addition of
performance and budget monitoring items to the November 2025 meeting.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the
period April to November 2025 with the changes outlined at the meeting.

4. SCORECARD MONITORING - QUARTER 3 2024/25

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate
Scorecard for Quarter 3 2024/25 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The report was presented by Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Corp
[...]
report was presented by Councillor Nicola Roberts, Portfolio Member for Planning,
Public Protection and Climate Change on behalf of Councillor Dyfed Wyn Jones, Portfolio
Member for Children, Young People and Families who had submitted an apology for
absence due to another meeting commitment. She explained that the uplift proposal includes
increasing fostering allowances for 2025/26 in line with Welsh Government’s recommended
increase to the National Minimum Allowance (NMA) (as the NMA has yet to be confirmed by
Welsh Government a 5% inflationary increase has been modelled and is provided for in the
2025/26 budget), restructuring the fostering skills payments from 5 tiers to 3 tiers and
increasing the Council Tax discount from 50% to 100%. Details of fostering and skills
allowances trends over the past four years were set out in the report along with the proposed
new skills allowances and costs. The additional cost equates to seven new independent
fostering placements transferring inhouse which the service regards as achievable.
Councillor Nicola Roberts highlighted that Anglesey is only the second local authority to offer
100% Council Tax reduction for foster carers and was the first local authority to offer a
benefits package for foster carers which has proved popular with such incentives deemed
essential to recruit and retain foster carers and to show appreciation for their efforts.

The Director of Social Services advised that the proposal aligns with Welsh Government’s
legislation to remove profit from children’s care including fostering in two years. From then
on care will only be provided by non-profit organisations including local authorities. To
prepare for the change, the Council needs to increase its internal pool of foster carers and
the proposal if approved will contribute to meeting this need. Plans are in place to advertise
for new foster carers and those wishing to transfer from the private sector, ensuring prompt
assessment of applications.

The Exec
[...]
ent’s funding
processes due to the wide-ranging impact of road network disruptions on communities such

Page 4



as those experienced in the southeast of the island affecting transport, schools, and work
and hospital attendance. The aim is to ensure the allocation formula considers broader
community impacts not just properties and individuals. The Officer further advised in respect
of support for private landowners, that the Council’s flood prevention work funded annually is
undertaken with landowner permission but does not alter ownership or responsibilities. While
historical land drainage legislation may require a future national review, the Council’s role
focuses on protecting at risk individuals and property locally rather than addressing
potentially complex legal responsibilities. The Officer confirmed that although he was not
aware of the availability of grants for individuals, the farming unions may be able to provide
more information.

The Group Engineer (Structures, Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management) advised with
regard to the outlook for future funding that for the 2025/26 financial year Welsh
Government’s new scoring system has meant the Council missing out on grant funding for
major schemes. Of the £30m available a third has been allocated to ongoing schemes with
the remaining £20m open for competition among the Welsh councils. The Officer expressed
concerns that funding is declining when it's most needed and confirmed that the Council
would be exploring other sources of financial support.

It was resolved to approve the Local Flood Risk Management Strategic Plan.
7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2025-2055

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the HRA Business Plan 2025 to
2055 was presented for the Executive’s consideration and approval.

Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance and Housing
presented the HRA Business Plan required by Welsh Government as part of securing the
Council’'s
[...]
T ANNUAL REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS 2023/24

Portfolio Holder(s): ROBIN WILLIAMS - DEPUTY LEADER & PORTFOLIO HOLDER -
FINANCE & HOUSING

DAFYDD RHYS THOMAS - PORTFOLIO HOLDER — HIGHWAYS,
WASTE AND PROPERTY

DAFYDD ROBERTS - PORTFOLIO HOLDER — EDUCATION AND
WELSH LANGUAGE

Head of Service / Director: | MARC JONES - DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) /
SECTION 151 OFFICER

Report Author: BETHAN OWEN — ACCOUNTANCY SERVICES MANAGER
Tel: 01248 762663

E-mail: BethanOwen2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru

Local Members: n/a

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

e To approve the Draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further Education Trust
for the year 2023/24 (Appendix A).

e To delegate to the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer the authority to sign
the Final Annual Report and Accounts and file with the Charity Commission upon satisfactory
completion of the audit.

e To authorise the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer to commission an
external review of the operation and investment options in respect of both Trusts.

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt
for this option?

No other options are available as it is a requirement of the Charities Commission that the annual
accounts are approved by the Trusts’ responsible body, which, in this case, is the Executive.

C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?

The Council is the sole trustee and the administration of the Trusts’ affairs has been delegated to
the Executive by the Council.

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?

Yes

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Not applicable — the funding of the 2 trusts are separate from the Council and have no impact on
the Council’s funds.

Page 15




Dd — Assessing the potential impact (if relevant):

1 | How does this decision impact on our long term The acceptance of the accounts does not
needs as an Island? impact on the long term needs of the
I
[...]
their
less favourably than the English language. studies through the medium of Welsh,

which has a positive impact on the use of
the Welsh language.

E - Who did you consult? What did they say?

Chief Executive / Leadership Team (LT)
(mandatory)

The draft report was considered by the LT
at its meeting on 1 April 2025. The Chief
Executive was supportive of the
recommendation to review the options in
respect of the Trust.

Page 16




2 | Finance / Section 151 (mandatory) Author of the report.

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory) No comments received.

4 | Human Resources (HR) Not app|icab|e

5 | Property The management of the David Hughes
estate has been discussed with the
Property Service, who are in agreement
for the need for a review.

6 | Information Communication Technology (ICT) Not applicable

7 | Scrutiny Not applicable

8 | Local Members Not applicable

9 | Any external bodies / other/s The accounts have been audited

externally, and the decision allows the
Council to comply with the requirements
of the Charities Commission.

F - Appendices:

Appendix A - Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further
information):

Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 — Executive 19 March

2024 (Item 6).

Page 17




APPENDIX A

DAVID HUGHES CHARITABLE ESTATE AND ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST

1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

1.2

This report provides an overview of the background of the Anglesey Further Education
Trust. It provides information about the legal status of the Trust and the different
elements within it. The financial performance of the Trust is summarised. The key
purpose of this report is to request the Executive’s approval of the final Annual Report
and Accounts for the financial year 2023/24.

The report also updates Members on the progress made to distribute more of the
Trust’s funds to meet the charitable purposes 
[...]
ed charity for which the Isle of
Anglesey County Council is the sole trustee. There is no specific reservation to full
Council or delegation to an officer in respect of the Trusteeship, so the decision-making
in relation to the Trust is delegated to the Executive Committee.

Certain functions in respect of the Trust have been delegated to officers in conjunction
with the relevant portfolio holder:-

o The Director of Education, Skills and Young People has the delegated authority
in respect of educational grants;

o The Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) has the delegated
authority to agree tenancies, set rents and organise a programme of
maintenance and refurbishment;

o The Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer has delegated
authority to determine how much is allocated to the 3 schemes in each year
(from 2019/20 onwards), this will be dependent on the surplus made by the fund,;

o The Chief Executive Officer can exercise any function which has been
delegated to Heads of Service.

AGREED USE OF THE FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUNDS

3.1

3.2

3.3

In October 2019, the Executive resolved to allocate a one-off sum of £55,280 to each
secondary school to fund the cost of Learning Coaches within each school. The Learning
Coaches would support senior pupils undertaking GCSE and A Level courses. It would
be for each school to decide over what period the funding would be used. This was to be
funded from the 1/3 Restricted Fund, utilising the majority of the fund balance. More
detail on the use made of these allocations in 2023/24 is provided in paragraph 5 below.

The Executive also resolved to allocate an additional £8,000 per secondary school to
provide grants to assist financially disadvantaged students to obtain places at Colleges
and Universities and / or to help with the purchase of books and equipment required to
attend the courses in the first year. It will be for each school to assess each application
and award grants based on their assessm
[...]
e year, each of
£500.

The balance of the 2/3 Fund stood at £191,421 at the end of the financial year and is
available to fund future grants to former pupils.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE OF THE FUND

6.1 The Further Education Trust fund is, in the main, reliant on the David Hughes Charitable

Estate to generate surpluses that are then transferred to the Further Education Trust.
The financial performance of the David Hughes Charitable Estate for the past 6 years is
shown in Table 5 below:-

Page 22



6.2

6.3

Table 5

David Hughes Charitable Estate - Return on
Investment 2017/18 - 2023/24

20.00%
15.00%
10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

2017/18 018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 /24

Percentage Investment Return

-5.00%

-10.00%

== Return on Investments e====Return on Investment Properties e====Total Fund Return

The chart above shows that the return on the traded investments is good and has
improved significantly in the past two years. However, the return on the investment
properties is very poor and, in 2022/23 and 2023/24, the return has been negative.

The reason for the poor investment return on the investment properties is due to the fact
that the tenancy agreements are restrictive and do not allow the rents to increase
significantly over time. However, the cost of maintaining the properties continues to
increase as the condition of the properties deteriorates and the cost of labour and
materials increases. This is shown in Table 6 below:-

Table 6

David Hughes Charitable Estate - Property
Expenditure & Income 2017/18 to 2023/24

£200,000
£180,000
£160,000
£140,000

£120,000
£100,000
£80,000
£60,000
£40,000
£20,000
£0

2017/18  2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23  2023/24

M Property Related Expenditure M Property Related Income

Page 23



6.4 The consequence of the poor return on the investment properties is that the David

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Hughes Charitable Estate has failed in the past 2 years to make a contribution to the
Anglesey Further Education Trust as it has failed to make a surplus, as shown in Table
7 below:-

Table 7

Contribution to the Further Education Trust from the
David Hughes Charitable Estate 2017/18 to 2023/24

£40,000
£35,000
£30,000
£25,000
£20,000
£15,000
£10,000

£5,000
o ]

2017/18  2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23  2023/24

Without this flow of income into the Anglesey Further Education Trust, the Trust is unable
to provide support to the current and former pupils of the Council’s 5 secondary schools,
which is the primary purpose of the Trust.

Without a change in strategy surrounding the David Hughes Charitable Estate, the
position is likely to continue, with no significant increase in rental income but ongoing
increases in the day to day repair costs of the estate, and a point will be reached where
significant capital investment will be required to maintain the properties to a lettable
standard.

This issue was identified when the 2022/23 Accounts and Annual Report were presented
to the Executive in March 2024, and the Executive resolved:-

To delegate authority to the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer,
in consultation with the Head of Highways, Waste and Property, to examine
options for maximising income from the David Hughes Charitable Estate in order
to safeguard the long-term viability of the Anglesey Further Education Fund for
the benefit of Anglesey’s young people. A further report will be submitted to the
Executive to determine which option to follow.

However, due to capacity issues within both the Resources Function and Property
Services, no progress has been made to implement the recommendation. The Executive
is, therefore, requested to authorise the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151
Officer to appoint external assistance to undertake the review. The review would
consider:-

. The current tenancy agreements and whether they can be revised to increase the
rental income generated,;

o The required revenue and capital investment to maint
[...]
ral Fund is available to benefit persons under the age of 25, who have attended any one
of the schools specified in the scheme for at least two years, who are in need of financial assistance
for Further or Higher Education or training. The Trust has identified three schemes which are intended
to increase the number of grants awarded in future.

Grant making:

Grants are made to individuals who have attended or are attending one of the five secondary schools
maintained by the County Council who meet the above criteria. This may be via payments made to
each secondary school or via a scholarship scheme to be administered by ‘Coleg Cymraeg
Cenedlaethol’ for students from financially disadvantaged backgrounds to undertake courses through
the medium of Welsh.

Public benefit:

The trustees confirm that they have referred to the guidance contained in the Charity Commissioner’s
general guidance on public benefit when reviewing the charity’s aims and objectives and in planning
future activities and setting the grant making process.

Pagg 30



ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE
Charitable Activities:
The charity has continued to safeguard the assets of the Trust.

The charity now allocates funding to each of the Island’s secondary schools. To assist current pupils
each school was initially offered up to £56k to fund the cost of Learning Coaches in October 2019.
Each school was also given £8,560 to enable them to assist financially disadvantaged students to
obtain places at colleges and universities and/or to help with the purchase of books and equipment
required to attend the courses in the first year.

During 2023/24, the ‘Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol’ scholarships scheme continued, with six former
pupils each receiving £500 and one receiving £1,150.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Financial Performance:

Before gains & losses on investments, the Endowment Fund had a net expenditure of £41,527 due
to increased investment in its property portfolio.

The Trust’s investments have increased in value 
[...]
d o gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na’r budd i'r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r
wybodaeth

The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Page 43




This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 8
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec-Rep-29-04-25
	Exec_FWP_29-4-25

	6 Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24
	Report - Anglesey Further Education Trust & Accounts 2023-24
	Appendix - Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund 2023-24

	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Freeport – update and approval of Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Committee Room and virtually 
 on Zoom on 29 April 2025 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Carwyn Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People 
Head of Democracy 
Chief Economic Development Officer (THJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Dyfed Wyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Children, Young 
People and Families), Mr Fôn Roberts (Director of Social Services).   
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Derek Owen, Mr 
Gethin Jones (Communications Officer) Mr Steffan Davies (Digital and 
social media Officer) (for item 8)  
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted and were noted as documented above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Mr Dylan Williams, Chief Executive declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with 
regard to item 8 on the agenda due to his currently being the only director of Porthladd 
Rhydd Ynys Môn by virtue of his position as Chief Executive of the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 March 2025 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
March 2025 be confirmed as correct. 



 
 

 2 

 
 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from May to December 2025 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on the changes to the Forward Work 
Programme. These included the addition of the Draft Corporate Self-Assessment 2024/25, 
the Annual Delivery Document 2025/26 and Means Tests - Disabled Facilities Grant to the 
Executive’s 24 June 2025 meeting agenda. Also, the Corporate Self-Assessment and 
Annual Performance and Wellbeing Report 2024/25 has been added to the Executive’s 23 
September 2025 meeting agenda. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period May to December 2025 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 
 

6 FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The report of the Director  of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
David Hughes Chartable Estate and Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report  and 
Accounts for 2023/24 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. It is a requirement 
of the Charity Commission that the annual accounts are approved by the Executive as the 
Trusts’ responsible body. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance and Housing 
presented the report outlining the background of the Anglesey Further Education Trust, its 
legal status and the different elements within it. The report also provides a summary of the 
Trust’s financial performance in 2023/24 and updates members on the progress made to 
distribute more of the Trust’s funds to meet the charitable purposes of the Trust. In October 
2019 the Executive determined to allocate a one-off sum of £55,280 to each secondary 
school, funded from the  Anglesey Further Education 1/3 Restricted Trust Fund, to cover 
the cost of  Learning Coaches. The Executive also approved an allocation of an additional 
£8,000 per secondary school to provide grants for financially disadvantaged students. The 
grants were to help students obtain places at colleges and universities and/or purchase 
books and equipment required for their first year of courses. The total cost of £40,000 was 
funded by the Anglesey Further Education 2/3 Restricted Trust Fund. Section 5 of the 
report details how schools utilised these funds in 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams highlighted the reliance of the Further Education Trust Fund on 
the David Hughes Charitable Estate to generate surpluses which are subsequently 
transferred to the Further Education Trust Fund. While the return on the traded investments 
is good the performance of the Charitable estate’s investment properties is very poor, 
showing negative  returns in 2022/23 and 2023/24. This is because of restrictive tenancy 
agreements that have hindered rents from increasing significantly over time coupled with 
rising maintenance costs due to the deteriorating condition of the properties. As a result,  
the David Hughes Charitable Estate has failed to make a contribution to the Anglesey 
Further Education Trust in the past two years having generated no surplus. This means 
that the Trust has not been able to provide support to the current and former pupils of the 
Council’s five secondary schools which is its primary purpose. Without a change in strategy 
in relation to the David Hughes Charitable estate this situation is likely to persist. This 
challenge was previously identified in March 2024 when the Executive authorised Officers 
to examine options to maximise income from the estate to safeguard the long-term viability 
of the Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund for the benefit of Anglesey’s young people. 
However, due to capacity issues, no progress has been made in implementing this 



 
 

 3 

recommendation. The Executive is now asked to authorise the commissioning of external 
assistance to conduct the necessary review.  
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer confirmed that the David Hughes 
Charitable Estate investment properties are not generating sufficient income to cover day 
to day repair costs or produce a surplus. A point will eventually  be reached where 
significant capital investment will be required to maintain the properties at a lettable 
standard. The report outlines the aims of the proposed review, which will examine the 
current tenancy agreements, the revenue and capital investment requirements and the 
existing investment policy to identify options for generating greater returns on the Trust’s 
investments relating  both to the David Hughes Charitable Estate and the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust. The Further Education Trust Funds accounts for 2023/24 will be published 
on the Charity Commission’s website once they have been signed off on the completion of 
the audit. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of the Council as the sole trustee of the Anglesey  
Further Education Trust in ensuring that its purposes are effectively fulfilled namely, to 
provide support to the current and former pupils of the Council’s five secondary schools. To 
achieve this it is vital to maximise income flow from the David Hughes Charitable Estate to 
the Trust. 
 
The Executive agreed on the necessity of the review and queried the timeline for its 
completion and reporting. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that a meeting with Finance and Property services had been 
held during which it was agreed to establish a working group operating under clear terms of 
reference. The group will include the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Property 
service officers. It is anticipated that the review will be conducted in two parts. The first 
phase will focus on establishing baseline information which will involve specialist input 
regarding land valuation in relation to the estate. The second phase will explore potential 
investment opportunities. The aim is to have the first phase underway by the summer. 
 
It was resolved – 
 

• To approve the Draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for the year 2023/24. (Appendix A to the report). 

• To delegate to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer the 
authority to sign the Final Annual Report and Accounts and file with the 
Charity Commission upon satisfactory completion of the audit. 

• To authorise the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to 
commission an external review of the operation and investment options in 
respect of both Trusts. 

 
7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was considered and resolved under Section 100 (A) (40 of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 
following on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14 of Schedule 12A to the said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented.  
 

8 FREEPORT – UPDATE AND APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT  
 
The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development which sought the 
Executive’s agreement to the signing of a proposed Memorandum of Understanding  



 
 

 4 

between the relevant parties in relation to the Anglesey Freeport was presented for 
consideration. 
 
The report was presented by the Chief Economic Development Officer who recapped on 
the background confirming that the draft Anglesey Full Business Case (FBC) was 
submitted to the Westminster and Welsh Governments on 17 January 2025 and following 
written feedback on 11 March, the draft FBC was resubmitted with the expectation that it 
would be signed off in early April 2025. Following FBC approval, a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) must be agreed and signed. The purpose of the MoU is to set out the 
terms, principles and practices that govern the working relationship between the relevant 
parties  -UK Government, Welsh Government , the Isle of Anglesey County Council and 
Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn, and outstanding requirements. Signing the MoU is the final 
step in the Freeport becoming operational. It formalises the key commitments made by the 
Freeport in the FBC and outlines what support it can expect from the UK and Welsh 
Governments. The Council has reviewed and commented on the draft MoU and is awaiting 
the Welsh Government’s final version. Once the MoU has been reviewed by the Council’s 
Chief Executive, the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and Director of 
Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, the Council will proceed with signing it. 
Subject to the Executive’s approval it will be signed before the end of May to allow the 
Freeport to be fully operational by 1 June 2025. 
 
Addressing the Executive’s enquiries about progress and timescales, the Chief Economic 
Development Officer updated members on governance developments including the status 
of member and landowner agreements. An inaugural shadow board meeting was held in 
January 2025 with key stakeholders to begin the transition into Freeport delivery. The Chief 
Executive also provided the latest updates on the Freeport’s designated Tax Sites and 
related matters. 
 
It was resolved – 
 
• To approve the signing of the proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

between the UK Government, Welsh Government, the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council as the Accountable Body, and the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn as the 
Governing Body. 

• That in respect of previous Executive decisions made on 19 March 2024 
“Anglesey Freeport Governance Arrangements” and on 23 May 2024 “Agree on 
the Arrangements for the Establishment of the Porthladd Rhydd Ynys Môn,” the 
delegated authority is amended to the Deputy Chief Executive rather than the 
Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Councillor Gary Pritchard 
 Chair 

 


